

No. 07-343

In The Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

versus

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the Louisiana Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE LOUISIANA
PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL R. BAIER
Counsel of Record
Paul M. Hebert Law Center
Louisiana State University
1 East Campus Drive
Baton Rouge, LA 70803
(225) 578-8326

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Because “Death Is Different,” Capital Defense Representation Is Uniquely Demanding.	3
II. Louisiana’s Indigent Defense System Suffers From Being Under–Funded and Over–Burdened.	5
III. Allowing Aggravated Rape To Remain A Capital Offense Will Strain An Already Crippled System And Risk Arbitrary Imposition of Death Sentences.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Citizen</i> , 04-KA-1841 (La. 04/01/2005), 898 So.2d 325	3, 5
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	2
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	3
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So.2d 780 (La. 1993)	3, 5
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	3
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	4, 10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	4, 9
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	4, 9
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	2
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. CONST. amend VI.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:42	2
U.S. S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
La. S.Ct. R. XXXI	4
La. C.Cr.P. art. 61	11
S. Con. Res. 25, 2006 Leg., 1 st Ex. Sess. (La. 2006) ..	6
 Other Authorities	
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (rev. ed. 2003), 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	3, 4, 7, 9, 10
ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Opinion 06-441 (May 13, 2006).....	7
<i>ABA Ten Principles of a Public Defense Delivery System</i> (Feb. 2002)	7
Bedeau, <i>The Death Penalty in America</i> (1967).....	10

Judge Helen “Ginger” Berrigan, United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana, Oct. 31, 2003	5
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>The Case for Community Defense in New Orleans</i> (May 2006)	6
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the American Civil Liberties Union, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	10, 11
Michael M. Kurth and Daryl V. Burckel, <i>Defending the Indigent in Southwest Louisiana</i> , (July 2004).....	6
Louisiana Standards on Indigent Defense.....	7
Louisiana Standards Relating to the Provision of Counsel to Indigents Accused of Capital Crimes.....	4, 9
Stacey Moak, <i>Indigent Defense in Northeast Louisiana</i> (Dec. 2004).....	6
National Legal Aid & Defender Association, <i>In Defense of Public Access to Justice</i> (March 2004).....	5, 6
National Legal Aid & Defender Association, <i>A Strategic Plan to Ensure Accountability & Protect Fairness in Louisiana’s Criminal Courts</i> (Sept. 2006)	6
National Legal Aid & Defender Association, <i>American Council of Chief Defenders Statement on Caseloads and Workloads</i> (Aug. 2007).....	7
Bernadette Jones Palombo & Jeff Shadow, <i>The Provision of the Right to Counsel in Caddo Parish, Louisiana</i> (July 2004).....	6
Douglas W. Vick, <i>Poorhouse Justice: Underfunded Indigent Defense Services and Arbitrary Death Sentences</i> , 43 <i>Buff. L.Rev.</i> 329 (1995).....	2
